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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING *  BEFORE THE
VARIANCE
B8 Baheors Mill noad, +  DERUTY Z0NING COMMISSIONER
200/~ N of Winands Road
(Foxridge at McDonogh) =  OF
2zna Election District - BALTIMORE COUNTY

{Thanse biserict
3rd Goune CASE NO. 94-322-A
Olney Toun Concer
Development Corporatien, *

Petitioner .

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAH

Thic matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
as a Petition for Zoning Variances. The Petiticner herein, the
Olney Town Center Development Corperation (the *Petitiomert),
requests approval for four different sets of variances each to be
applied to various lots within Parceis A and D, Phases 1 and 2 of
the Foxridge at McDonogh Subdivision. Approval for an additional
setback variance for the Community Building and Pool which will
be part of the Foxridge subdivision is also requested as is am
amendment to the Partial Development Plans for Foxridge (Parcels
A and D, Fhases | and 2), puisuant to Section 1B01.3.A.7 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR*), to the extent
necessary to roflect the requested varisnces. Specifically, the
yariances and lots to which they apply are as follows

1. Private Open Space

« from Seetion V.B.7 of the Comprehensive Manual

of
't Policies ("CMDP*), pursuant to Section 504.2 BCIR,
to allow as little as 370 square feet in lieu of 500 square

0

44, 45, 47, 48, 49,750, 51,52, 55,
64, 67, 68, 69, 70, 73, 74, 75, 76,
52, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 108, 109,
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110, 111, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125,
128, 129, 130, 131, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 159, 163, 164,
165, 204 and 206.

2._window to Pronerty lins/Tract Boundary

a.  Variance frem Section V.B.6.b GHDP, pursuant to Section
504.. BCZR, to allow as little as 13 feet from window, or
10 teer from bay window if necsssary, to resr or
property line in lieu of requ: 15" toot window to
Property ling setback for ot 34, 25, 36, 41, 42, 47,
49,50, 54, 55, 56, 58, 67, 69, 73, 75, 78, 79, 81, 83,
100, 101, 108, 109, 100, 112, 113, 114) 115, 1ie, 117,
118, 121, 128, 130, 138, 193 and 194.

b. Variance from Section V.B.G.b CHDP, pursuant to Section
504.2 BrZR, to allow as little as 12 feet from side bay
windov to slde property line in lieu of required 15 foot
sathack, e sary, for lots 2, 27, 28, 33, 34, 45,

73, ‘86, 53, 100, i0s, 107, 113, 136, s, 181, 16
133, 160 101 7155 and 300"

H

©. Variance from Section V.B.6.b CMDP, pursuant to Section
$04.2 BCZR, to sllow as little as I feet & inches from

window to side property line in lieu of required 15

Tobt sethack, if necessary, for lats 1 - 26 md 1o - 314

4. Yariance frox Section V.3.3.a CNDP, pursuant to  Section
504, BZR, and Sec. 1501.3.C.2.a BCOR, to
little as 32 feet from a bay window to the e houndary
Lino in lisu of raquirad 35 foot setback, if necessary,
for lots 29, 31, 45, 65, 66, 196 and

. MWindow to Strest Right-of-May
a. Variance from Section V.B.6.a CMDP, pursuant to Section
2

504.2 BCZR, to allow as little as 10 feet from front bay
vindou to strest right-of-wiy in lisu of Eequized 13 foot
10,

setback, if necess

33, 37, 38, 39, 5% sz,

76, 77, 80, 82 106, 109,

113, 1is, 117, 131, 132, 13

159, 161, 162, -187, 189, 191, 195,

197, 199, 201, 203, 205, 207, 209, 210 and 211

b.  Variance from Section V.B.6.c. CMDP, pursuant to ssction
504.2 BCZR, to allow as little as 22 feet from y
Vindou to Gteast right ofousy in Lisu of z-qulxed 35 Foor

thack, if necessary, for lots 61, 119 and 120
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4. Windov to Window

Variance from Section V.B.6.c. CMDP, pursuant to Section 1962
BCZR, to permit an 18 oot windou-to-window setback, 11 foo

ay wind setback, if Y. or a s foot ba
window to bay window setback, if necessary, in lieu of v

Foquired 40 foot window-to-window sethack for 1ote ™ 16 ana

3. Principal Building Setbacks

Variance from Section 1801.2.C.1.a BCZR and Section V.
DP pursuant to Section 504.2 BCIR, to allow
tback in lieu of required 50
feet and a 25 foot side building to street right-of-way
sathack in 1ie of 35 fees required for non-residentia)
principal buildings in DR 3.5

Appearing at the public hearing on behalf of the
Petitioner was Jossph T. Nason, Jr., Assistant Mauager of Land
Development, Sales & Marketing with Olney Town Center Davelopment
Corporation. Also appearing were John R. Green, a Professional
Engineer, and Jean M.S. Tansey, a Professional Landscape
Architect, both with Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., who prepared the
Plat to Accompany Variance which is identified as Petitioners’

Exhibit 1. The Petitioners were repre:

nted by Robert A.
Hofiman, Esquire. There wers no Protestants prasent.

‘The Foxridge at McDonogh development was originally
approved under Baltimore County'

CRG (County Review Group)
process. Subsequently, on October 31, 1989, the Petitioner's
artial Development Plans for Phases 1 and 2 were approved by
altinore County. In accordance with its requested varisnces,
the Patitioner has also requested my approval of the Thizd
nded Partial Develop

nt Plan for Parcels A and D, Fhase 2 and
the Pirst Amendment to Partial Development Plan for Parcel D,

FILNG

L

Phy

1, which were subnitted by Petitioner as Exhibit 2 herein.
FParcels A and D, which compriso approximately 31.3 acres, will

contain 214 townhome units and Petitioner mow

eks my approval
for four different sets of variances each to be applied to
various lots within these parcels as well ac an additional
setback variance for the Community Building and Pool, all as more
particulurly depicted on the Plat to Accompany Variance.

As there were no protestants at the hearing, Mr. Hoffman
Pproffered most of the testimony of those present on bohalf of the
Fetitioner. Mr. Hoffman stated that the Petitioner was faced
with a practical difficulty in making Foxridge the quality
developnent it was intended to be due to the location and amount
of wetlands on the site as well as tha opsn space requirements
applicable to this project under the Comprehensive Manual of
Development Folicies (*C.M.D.P.

As a result of these factors,
the "building envelspe® or *buildable ar

for this portion of
the subdivision has been significantly reduced, and the
Petitioner will not be able to provide townhomes with the various
©ptions demanded by the home buyer's market nor tha design”
quality desired for developments in Owings Mills. Thus, the
requested variance

are needed to give flexibility for the layout
and design of the townhom

units to ensure quality and
marketability,

Counsel for the Fatitionsr also noted for the record that

none of the varicus county agencies which had reviewed the

request were opposed to it. Fimally, Counsel proffered testimony

4

on behalf of Mr. Green and Ms. Tansey rhat the requested
variances would have no adverse impact to the public health,
safety, or general welfare, and that the subject variances would
be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations
Under Maryland law, an area variance may be granted where
strict application of the Zoning Regulations would cause
practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his property. Mclean
v. Soley, 270 M1, 206 (1973). To prove practical difficulty for
an arca variance, the Petitioner must demonstrate the following:
1) Whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
pernitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome;
2)  Whether the grant would do substantial injustice
applicant as ell a8 other property ouners in
the surrounding locale, or whether a lesser
Folaxation then that appiied for would give
substantial relief;
3)  Whether relief could be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed
and public safety and welfare secured

Anderson v. Moard of Appeals. Town of Beach, 22_Md.

App. 28 (1974)

ted

It is clear from the testimony that without the requ

variances the Petitioners would be subjected to both a practical

aifficulty and an unreasonable hardship in going forward with the

subject sections of Foxridge at McDonogh. Accordingly, I find

that the Petitioners have met all of the variance requirements

Gontained in § 307.1 BCZR, Furthermore, I find that the

variances would not be contrary to the spirit and iatent of the
s

BCZR or result in substantial detriment to the public health,
safety and general welfare,
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property,

and public hearing held on this Petition, and for the ri

ons
given above, the variances requested should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT 15 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County this /3' day of April 1994,
that the Petition for Zoning Variances from Section V.B.7 CMDE,
Pursuant to Section 504.2 BCZR, to allow as little s 370 square
feet in lieu of 500 square feet of private open space wiih a
minimun dimension of 9§ feet in lieu of the 15 fest required for
lots 12, 14, 24, 26, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48,
45, 50, 51, 52, 55, 36, 57, 58, 59, 60, 63, 64, 67, 68, €9, 70,

73, 74, 75, 76, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 92, 101, 102, 103, 10

105, 108, 109, 110, 111, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 121, 122, 123,
124, 125, 128, 129, 130, 131, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 159, 163,
164, 165, 204 and 206, in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 1,
be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREC that the requested variance from
ection V.B.6.b CHDE, pursuant to Section 504.2 BCIR, to allow as

ittle as 13 feet from windou, or 10 feet from bay window if

fecessary, to rear or front property lime in lieu of required 15

ot window to property line satback for lote 24, 25, 26, 41, 42,
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7, 49, 50, 54, 55, 56, 58, 67, 69, 73, 75, 78, 79, 81, 83, 100,
- 108, 103, 100, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 121, 128,

'ORDER RECE]|

ORDER RECEIVED £OR Fl

Date
By

130, 138, 193 and 194, in accordance with Patitioners’ Exhibit 1,
be and is hereby GRANTED.

I7 IS PURTHER ORDERED that the requested variance from
Section V.B.6.b CNDP, pursuant to Section 304.2 BCZR, to allow as
little as 12 fest from side bay window to side property line in
lieu of 'required 15 foot setback, if necessary, for lots 2, 27,
28, 33, 34, 45, 72, 77, 86, 93, 100, 106, 107, 113, 126, 157,
161, 162, 173, 180, 194, 195 and 209, in accordance with
Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED.

1T Is FURTHER ORDERED that the requested varfance from
Section V.B.6.3 CMDP, pursuant to Section S04.2 BCZR, to allow as
little as 2 feet 6 inches from bay window to side property line

in ldeu of required 15 foot

thack, if necessary, for lots 1 -
26 and 26 - 214, in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be
and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the requested variance from
Section V.B.5.a CMDP, pursuant to Section 504.2 BCZR, and Sec.

1B01.2.C.2.a BCIR, to allow a

1ittle

32 feat from a bay
window to the tract boundary lime in lieu of required 35 fdot
setback, if nece:

ry, for lots 29, 31, 45, 65, €6, 196 and 198,
4in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby
GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the requested variance from
Section V.B.6

CMDP, pursuant to Section 504.2 BCIR, to allew as
ittle as 10 fest from front bay window to street right-of-way in

1ieu of required 13 foot setback, if necessary, for lots 7, 8,

205, 207, 209, 210 and 211, in accordance with Patitione;

Saction v.B,

in lieu of required 25 foot setback, if neca

Section V.B.6.c. CMDP, pursuant to Section 504.2 BCZR,
an

setback, if neces

window setback for lots 1 -

side building to street right-of

required for non-residential principal buildings in DR 3.5
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10, 13, 28,

32, 33, 37. 38, 39, 48, 49, 51, 53, 54, 61, 62,

63. 65, 71, 76, 77, 80, 82, 84 - 94, 95, 98 - 106, 109, 111, 112,
113, 118, 117, 119, 120, 122~ 129, 131, 132, 134 - 157, 159, 161,
162, 166, 173 - 179, 185 -187, 189, 191, 195, 197, 199, 201, 203,

Exhibit 1, bo and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS PURTHER ORDERED that the requested variance from
6.c. CNDP, pursuant to Section S04.2 BCZR, to allow

s ittle as 22 feet from side bay window to street right-of-way

ary, for lots 61,

119 and 120, in accordance with Petitioness’ Exhibit 1, be and ig
hereby GRANTED.

IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED that tha requested variance from

to permit

£00t window-to-window sotback, 11 foot bay window-to-window

thack, if necessary, or a 5 foot bay window to bay window

Ty, in 1ieu of required 40 foot window-to-

166 and 173 - 214, in accordance with

Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT X5 FURTHER ORDERED that the requested variance from

Section 1B01.2.C.1.a BCZR and Section V.B.2 CNDP pursuant to
Section 504.2 BCZR,

to allow a 25 feot front building to street

right-of-way setback in lieu of required 50 feet and a 25 foot

-vay setback in lieu of 35 feet

zones,



in accordance ~ith Patitioners’ Exnibit i, be and is hereby
GRANTED.

IT 1S PURTHER ORDERED that the requested omendments to
the Fartial Development Plans for Foxridge (Parcels A and D,
phase 2 and Parcel D, Phase 1), pursuant to Section 1B01.3.A.7
BCIR, in accerdance with Potationers’ Exhibit 2, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subjoct to the following restrictions:

ly for its building permit and be

B} i RaLitianey By SR this Order; however,

granted same upon receipt of

time is at its own risk until
(30) day appellate process from this Order has expired
Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with

§ 26-122 of the Baltimore County Code

/
M,
TIHOTHY, ROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

b. Variance from Sec. V.B.6.a., CMDF, pursuant to Sec. 504 BCIR,
to allow as littla as 22 feet from cide bay window to street
right-of-way in lieu of required 25 foot setback, if nec
for lots 61, 119 and 120

4. Windov to Window

Yariancs from Sec. V.B.G.c., CHDP, purmuent to Sec. 504 m::n,
pernit an 18 foot window-to-window setback, 11 foo

uinGou-to-uindou satback, if ecessary, of a 5 foot bly indou

to bay window setback, if necessary, in lieu of require
Lopt windiid-Ro-winden Seshask fon Jaseckinidnn 30 - 366 And
173 -

5. Principal Building ‘atbacks
variance from Sec. 1B01.2.C.1.a, BCIR and Sec. V.B.

pursuant to Sec. 504 SCIR. to allow 2 25 foot exont xmunan to

street right-of-way setback in lieu of require

25 foot side building to street right-of-way setback in 1:.\.“::

35 feet required for 1 principal buildi

3.5 zon
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ary,

Baltimore County G
oisig Commissio

Offsce of Panning and Zening

¢ 13 C
a0 i
Towsn, MD 21204 (410) 8879386

April 13, 1904

Robert A. tioffman, Esquire
Venable, Bactjer & Howard
210 Weat Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETLTION FOR VARIAN
B/S Painters Hill nmu, 520°(+/-) W of “.inands Road
(Foxridge at Ncbor
2 u"um Uhtr::l - 3rd Councilmanic District

lopment. Corporation - Petitioner

Conator 4-322-R
Dear M. Hoffman:
Enclosed plesse find a copy of the declelon rendered i he
aboye-captioned mattel Tha Petition for Variance has been granted in
eoordmes with the ttached Order.

n the evont any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
lease contact the Zoning Administration and Dovalopment

Management office at 857-3391

Very truly yours,

1:1L4//nrri

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
THK:be for Baltimore County

Goi Mr. Joseph T. Hason, Jr., Olney Town Center Development Corp.
3G Cotanba Corporate Canter, Muite 401 columia, nd. 21048

Wi Sohit k- v i WA, Juie W, 8. anms
. 200 &, Ave., Towson, Md. 21286

Poople’s Counsel

Te

Description qq-ﬁ&; ‘A 2 j:*
to Accompany Petition for Zoning Varlances <
31.301 Acre Pascel, East Side of McDonogh Road,
Northeast of Winands Road,
Second Election District, Baltumore County, Maryland

m Beginning ‘or the same on the east side of McDonogh Road, 70 feet wide, at
the end of the second of the two following courses and distances, measured

O ARG W,
ot eestons i, TOeRStErly along McDonogh Road centerline from ts point of intersection with

™ the centerline of Winands Road, 60 feet wide, (1) Northeasterly 527 feet, more or
e on s less, and thence leaving said centerline (2) Southeasterly 35 feet to the point of
\fmtuni i, DEEIMNING, thence leaving said point of beginning, thence running and binding on
l""j‘ T said east side of McDonogh Road, 1) North 18 degrees 35 mimutes 25 seconds East
Furmncasrst 76798 fot thence leaving said eastern side the next twenty-one courses ana
distances, viz: (2) South 85 degrees 30 minutes 13 seconds East 127676 feet, thence
(3) North 05 degrees 02 minutes 19 seconds East 711.56 feet, thence (4) North 75
degrees 16 minutes 59 seconds East 40.66 feet, thence (5) South 89 degrees 32
minutes 17 seconds East 56.66 feet, thence 6) South 75 degrees 54 minutes 57
seconds East 90.84 feet, thence (7) South 45 degrees 14 minutes 26 seconds East
123.24 feet, thence (8) South 33 degrees 45 minutes 31 seconds East 203.74 feet,
thence (9) South 67 degrees 31 minutes 36 seconds East 97.96 feet, thence (10) South
21 degrees 28 minutes 21 seconds West 9432 feet, thence (11) South 08 degrees 22
‘minutes 04 seconds West 105.61 feet, thence {12} South 05 degrees 34 minutes 38
seconds East 150.25 feet, thence (13) South 37 degrees 03 minutes 20 seconds West
1477 feet, thence (14) South 16 degrees 02 minutes 41 seconds West 384.66 feet,

Pagelof3

.‘Bdﬂmuhﬁm‘hruuxe
M to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for (he property lacated st Painters Mills Road (Foxridoe)
which s presantly zonad B

Sce Attached.

o e amcumg)
To be determined at hearing

Lorma,

T A e

[T
Olney Town Center c
Ry

20_Columbia Corporate Center. Suite 401

Columhia

MM 21044 964-3255

- L2 =,

Robe: ¥
== 11‘0‘7\ungheny Ave. - @
Touson, MD 21204 494-5200

therice (15) Nosth 59 degrees 53 minutes 3 seconds West 143.66 feet, thence (16)
South 39 degrees 23 minutes 48 secands West 1204 feet, thence (17) South 09
degrees 18 minutes 06 seconds West 76.40 feet, thence (18 South 24 degrees 14
minutes 12 seconds West 46.91 feet, thence (19) South 28 degrees 46 minutes 58
s leet, degrees 31 minutes 18
148,60 fieet, thence (21) South 10 degrees 33 minutes 35 seconds West 81.84 feet, and
thence (22) South 73 degrees 37 minutes 06 seconds West 19.73 feet, to a point on
the northern side of Foxfiekd Road, width varies, as proposed, thence binding on
the said notthern side of Foxfield Road the following ten courses and distances,
iz: (23) North 15 degrees 33 minutes 46 seconds West 17322 foet, thence (24)
Westerly, by a line curving to the left with a radius of 225,00 feet, for a distance of
350,54 feet, (the arc of said curve being sublended by a chord bearing North 60
degrees 11 minutes 43 seconds West 316.15 feet), thence (25) South 75 degrees 10
‘milnutes 21 seconds West 129.53 feet, thence (26) Southwesterly, by  line curving
to the left with feet (ihe arc of said
curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 62 degrees 10 minutes 23 seconds
West 352.16 feet), thence (27) South 49 degrees 10 minutes 24 seconds West 16936
feet, thence (26) Westerly, by a line curving 1o the right with a radius of 377.40 feet,
for. a chord
bearing South 81 degrees: 07 minutes 24 seconds West 399,42 feet), thence 29)
North 66 degrees 55 minutes 36 seconds West 37,42 feet, thence (30) North 64
legnees 03 minutes 51 seconds West 100,12 feet, thence (31) North 66 degrees 55

Page2of3

rom Sec. V.B.7, CWDP, pursuant to
allow as 1ittle an 370 square Feet in ' eu aF oo seeren acs
5 Private open apace with a minimum
o aquired for dote 13 14 2 2605y, s
228 4423, 4a, 45, 47, 48, 49, 30,751, Ban s b6, 87
. 59, 60, 63, 64, 67, 6B, 69, 70, 73, 74. 15, 76, 79" 0. 81’
5. 102, 103,104, 105, 168, dos, 110, 113
117,118, 121, 122, 123, 128, 129,
135] 136] 137) 138) 139, 163, 154, Les’ bes’ana

ciance from Sec. V.B.6.b, CMDP, pursuant
s to s
little as 13 feet from window, or w ('t

all

504 BCZR, to
lm h

1 of
ine CD k lox lD[l Il
i 5 s T g
s 10300112, 13,7110
a8 a0 s a1, 1 10 138, ke,

xon V-B.6.b, CHDP, pursuant t
allow as little as 12 feat from sidu hay windoe co ouge 2" *°

86, 93, 100,

s 2, 27, 28, 33, 34, 45
152, 1m3, llﬂ. 194 195 and 209.

ry, for
107, 113, ns 157, 161,

Variance from Sec. 8.0, cuor Pursuant to Sec. 504 Bosn, o
= bay window to

Droperty line in 14

prop: Fipeiz :-quxna 15" 7ot Tetback, i

£
*Y, for lots 1 - 26, 28 - 139, 157 - 166 and 173 - 214.

CHDP, pursuant to Sec. 504 L

a sec. BC2R, to allow as 1itel
2 bay window to the tract boundary line in Liew of saquiecd
£ ne Iy, for lote 29, 31, 45, 65, 66r 196

l—uﬂmr.umg_ng ’

13 St =
1850 131, 1980 1801330 a0 2057205 200, 209, Dilélim‘;:L

minutes 36 seconds West 207.24 feet, and thence (32} North 24 degrees 10 minutes
06 seconds Waast 14.68 feet (a the point of beginning; containing 31.301 acres of
lanct, more o less,

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURFOSES
ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
February 3, 1954
Project No. 66066.TX (LG0SETX.)

Page3of3



Gifice of Zoning Administration Baltimore County Government
and Development Management | ffce o roning Admintraton
| d Devlopment Management

CERTIVICATE OF POSTING /*/,;7:#

| P
ZONING DEPAXTMENT OF RALTIMORE COUNTY

Towmn, idaryiesd - I e
111 West Chosapeake Avenue | 111 West Chesapeake Avenue .
- Towsan, MD 21204 qg-__ajgg,A (410) 887-3353 ! Towson, MD 21204 ‘)[‘-l 2 22-A (410) 887-3353
it | B
et o remng... T, 0UE DATE: CLOSING DATE or HENRING DATE
) | 200G uEARING RoveRTISING AMD POSTING © mocruus
e for Dertbsiooyesl LA, tnvorce l
oy S MRS (500 A el Sy 3 SO I Bolt County Zon: s =
- T ,1 Y, | e conty 21 tons conie that Em.b.m... to
; Barbara ¥, Orpord i
e TEC S sy ety L2 £ - 210 Allsghony Rvenve s ot 3. Shie notice in acco .:‘,!::f' bosting
b . P Towson, Maryland 21204 per of vwnurnl mr:ulnllrm 1in the County.
. Thia oftice will enauro that the legal requiresenta for posting sad
et ning are satisEled. loxneee. the potiiioms ia epormiDle o1
— . o €08ts Assoclated wiih these. requLrene
Dt
-~ vy - e _24-322-7
3 men cnse wuwsER/PROVECT LR ———
Soaber of Stenst _ £ Jon jca Si d Post Set(s) @ $60.00/set = $60
(1) zoning Notice Sign an 1) Tosting foem will bo accessed and pald to this office at -he
tine of £11ing
» e or doed stwrsisin, d on et it cone
“hould be remitted airecely bo o
» o e o A, 2 Y o T
e TIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 713
[e— | CER WVOICE WAL il
—— O SR, )
Pt M :
e
| TOWSON, MD.. awh 3 10Zf CASE NUMBER/PROJECT, NAYE: 94=322-A Tor o aavertin
T o riising:
g THIS 1S 7O CERTIFY, thal the annexed advertisement was e ety Wk 14540 PokE BOLLe): P
S, 1t 5
| iy publisned in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published m:umr.ﬁlu!.y_ugm_Q_Lag Devthpoment Cor, wafeny
S s 1154 & 1 Towson, Baltimore County, Md.. once tn cach of _/_successtve: Locat ton:_AINHEIE & (Forrid w’—‘”")
o
A weeks, the first publication appearing on 2",.41:(/1.3 w7y PLERSE FORMASD ADVERTISING BILL T0:
= ¢
S ws_Bobara, (V- Ermerd
o

aooress:_ 210 Alleaheny, Ayt
Towson, 2004

wiows wroen;__ 4G4l 200 _

Amount Due waived upon return of the COMPLETE sign and post set(s).

When you return sane, bring this form with you-

(Ruvined 04/09/93)

(N P o v
Uy Mo

RiHE

i

@ nitimoc County Governmens
cc of Zaning Adminisiration
and Development Managemdnt

E

111 west Chesapeake Avenae
Tawani b 2208

(410) 887-3353

March 11, 1994

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Bactjer and Howard
210 Allagheny Avenue

. Maryland 21204

Ay Cammfia: 94322
caat: Biney Tom s o MR
Totitton For Variasce

™ Mvisory Comittee (AC) has reviewsd the plens s 4
submitted with the above referanced petitio ttached

e Feviawing sgoncy are ot intended to indicata m-
the zoning action requested, but to assure thst all parties, i.e., zoning
comaiseloner, attorney snd/or the petitioner, are made svars of pians or
Problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing
on this case.

Enclosed are all comments subaitted thus far from the mesbers of ZAC
that offer or request information on your petiticn.  If additi

& mbers of ZAC, 1 will forvard them o )
you. At that i not informative will be placed in *“e P :
hearis coptad for filing on February 18,

199, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly.
ollowing comarts sre relsted only to the (iling of fuure

ning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition Filing Proc
STin this office

3. The director of Zoning Aainiatratlon end Devolopeent Managosent
has instituted  system whoreby seasoned zoning attorneys who
fool that. they are capible of filing petitions that comply

11 aspocts of the zoning regulations and petitions filing
Sequirements can file thalr potitions vith this office without
the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning person

Piasse Uake Chacks Paysble To: M1 sace County "%, oo e Sornasa v
G M

Towson, MI)

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Admmullanun
and Development Management

11 West Chessparl Avenue
e (410) 887.3353.

“A -5@Q'pr

NOTICE OF HEARING

lud.i,:nt

Zoalog Comlssiosor of Baltimes Coxmty, by sutiorlty of Lhe onisg ket sad ogulations of Baltimes
Crmty, will bold a public beaci>y on the propectr Ldeatifind beral in Kcom 118, 0Id Coarthoume, 00
icn freuun, Towsen, Macyland 2170 ea follws:

L S S L )
[ ——
2 Electton District + Ird Coumellamnle

FEARDI: TORSDAT, ARGH 29, 194 at

.+ B 110, 014 Courthouse.

farizocn to allow as 11Ltle as 370 sqoare foot in lou of 50 mpars foet of private cono space
ainira distaoce of 9 fast 1n lieu of the IS feet required £ 35 -3, 4145, 97 -
52,% - 60, 0, ©, 6= 1, 72 - 6, 77 - 8, 3, 101 - 105, 108 - 12 - 1, -
BBl 14~ 138, 155, 163, 164, 165, 204 and 206; o allow as NMElLe ot 13 oot from vindow or 10 fomt
{rm W v, L o, Lo o o {rst ety Lo U o of rwpired 15 font visow o
Srerty lise stbeck for lots 26 -3, 41 - 54, 50, 67, 49, 72, 5, 7, 73, B,
B 10, o, 1, 109, 12, 13, 1M, 185, 136, 10, 1, o v, e

Nttle ax 12 foat from aide bay windw to si

i
 foc dota 1 = 26, 70 139, 157 - 166 md 173 - 204;
10 allor as 1ittla s 32 oot from & bay vindw to tha tract boandary 11ne ko llew of resiced 35 foot
elck, 11 bacassacy, 1ot lots 29, 31, 45, 65, 6, 19 aad 1903 to allow s Mittle
5o b mewciiaon s i ed i 1 (o b, U oy bk 1,8, 10,
00 D, 3, 0, 400,51, A, Bl €3 6 6,71 T T W, 0 - 90, 5
., 11, 12, 113, 115, 117, 109,
0, i, 1, 18, 51 1
 trm side bay window to sirvet right-of-wey 10 Jieo of required 75 foot seiback, 11 oecessay, for
Ite 61, 119 aod 1207 to puralt an 18 foot windweto-indos setbeck, 11 foot bey window-to-viniow
orltock, If owcasmary, oF & 5 foot bap vindow to bay wisdkw setback, If becassmry,
lota 1+ % 157~ M6 wd 173 - 24 o allev & B foot fromt
-vap smtbeck 1n LLew of raqulred 50 foat and 8 25 fout ride bulldlog o stcvet
nw.v...n.a 1n 1303 of 35 feel requird for omn-resideotia] priocipal bulldlogr fn DL 3.5

A bief

5 Dl Towm Conter Dovelepment Carpercation
st 1. holCamm, £aq-

SOTES: (1) 20MTHG SHGH € ROST MIST BE EETURNID 70 B 104, 111 W. CRSAPEAKE AVISUE OF THE KEARIND DATE.
(2) HARLIGS ARE RANDICAPPID CCESSTRLE; OB 7 TIORS PLASE CALL BE7-335.
s {3) 198 DNTGRAATION CORCINIIG THE FILE MNG/GR IARII, COFTACT IS OFFICE T 8471331,

SR

B T L ] 9. fames Ugnnzer
|\ State Highway Administration S
-7 T
Ms. Charlotte Minton Re:  Baltimore County

Zoning Administration and TemNo: / =2y (7
Development Manajement
numy orm Building
Roor
W, Ch:upuke Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Minton:

‘This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not fiected by any State Highway
Administeation project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333:1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity 1o review this item.

Very truly yours,

Al l

et R
BT AL LRy, ATUE O EE
7 John-Conestsbile-Chief
Engn::nl\g Access Permits
BS/
hyeghari rmbar s
Sanics b Inpased Haring o
e S Y

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 + Baltimare, MD 21203.0717
Strast Address: 707 North Calvert Stresl + 8ailimore, Maryiand 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Zoning Administration &
Dovelopment. Managesent.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTLON AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDZNCE

FROM; Pat Keller, Deputy Director R
office of Planning and Zoning March 4, 1994
DATE: March 3, 1994 i - To0: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Zonisg Adninistration and

SUBJECT:  Foxridge Developnent Management

LhFoRwATION: FROM: ). Lawrence nusonyﬁo
Development Coordidator, DEPRM
Lten Husbers s

SUBJECT:  Zontng Item 4320 - Fouridge
babitioners Olney Town Center Development Corp. Painters Mills Roa

Zoning Advisary Comnites Meating of February 28, 1994

Property S

Zoning: DR, 3.5

Requested Action:
u The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Macagement of fers
the folloning comments on the above-referenced zoning 1tem

Heazing Date:

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Development. of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplain:

In the Fall of 1993, the patitionar requested that the Office of Plamning ard

Zoning representatives conduct a fisld investigation of the subject pregerty.

ool ety gty i+ uhich have boen bullt to a ravised floor

pran. The Lnspection rovealea that Las building adjusizents. while technically
ict with sotback remirosents. did provide a posilive result in the de-

ason, we are rot opposed to the requested var

JLPiBK:sp

FOXRIDGE/DEPRM/TXTSEP

e
SMDA

As the Architects of the new house for the site, we have worked very hard with the county
and the site engineers 10 locate the house within am\: area of the lot, and maintain

May 20, 1992

M, Ataold Jabies, of Wtk {he required 10,000 square fect of sepiic reserve area. The proposed location of the new
Dirceior ZADM } - house is not the optimum location on the site, bul in order to save the Bowling Alley, \lm
Ko 100 gt

. 1t would be a grea
Owners were willing to icific some of their original intetions

hardship at such a laie daie, and after so many hours of work (o save the Bowling Am, 0
have to loose it becauss of a zoning vn:hnimllly.

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Burnside Farm Subdivision. Lot |
Auniliary Structure Vanance
mi No. B190907

Under normal circumstances, we would go through the standard variance process without
sccking a special exception, but 1) 1 made several trips to the 20ning office prior o filing for
the permit to avoid this exact situation, 2) I had 1o call the Zoning office morc than 60 days
afier | fled for the permit to discover the hold-up, 3) and because the permit has iaken s0
Jong, the time has begun ticking on the building loan. Therefore, we arc roquesting a
conditonal approval for he variance, 5 thal we may get he buiding permit, and commence
construction. If, after we have completed the standard variance proces e

ice, the Owners will agree to raise the portion of the structure Which sits beyond the

Dear Mr, Jablon

1 writng 10 reques a conditional approval for 4 va
anaillary sirueture of histo

e for an existing iy

e spoien with Mr. McGrain in the Planning Office, and he agrees thal our client has
1 submtted an application for a building permit on March 17, 1994, for lot i tﬁ:m o 8 techeicality n the zoming code. It is my undersianding thal thesc codes
1 of the Bumside Farm Subdivision (please find enclased site plan). Prior e G st he gty o e couny, oo 0 “The Bowling
10 our application for permit  had wisied the zoning desk on s than ‘Ally in question was & fixh reenspring/Worthington Valley long beforc you and |
= coetions o fevic lhe il i & evivg R s anb nape e e work ogether 1o have i rerai for

1 ke icre i mominE ok, ST S aioi ko corme
ey e appieval of s blding

N today. we had rec
Environmental Imp.». Review from the cou
plan.

0 be certain

< were unaware, which would

once ml application had

ved one correspo from the “Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. | look forward (o hearing from you
. requesting a revised site at your carlcs possible convenienes

Very truly yours,
Schamu, Machowski, Doo & Associates, Architects

As e had had no communication with any other departmer
Permit Office this morming, 10 se was the st of the permis: 1was
transferred 10 Mr. Merry in Zoning. who told me that a portion of the

xisiag Bowling Ally: an spprosimaiey o year old building on
ihe sie. lay beyond the side yard setback, which abuts a road and a narrow

unbuildable strip ur Tand. owned by the neighbor 1o the north, M— Cw " = -

Ax you can see from the site plan, the Owners have already agreed (o raise encl: site plan
*porion o e Bowling f\uu as required by the county 1o achicve a seplic
resery 10,000 fect. Neither the Owners. the Architeet, nor
h ,wm m..nm“ Offee wish 16 s the Bowling Aley rised ter Schamu, FAIA
completcly. yet because of time consiraints by the morigage holder. Mr. John McGrain
consiruction musi Degei on the Mmain house s 500n as possible, A3 you Mr. John Merry

b cmrucion 1 impossible until a building permit is 1ssued. and until

e vanance of the Bowling Alley is resolved. the county will not issue a 5
:Lmr the Bowling Alley is the count t E@EHVED &!r’»

MAY 23 1994

ZADM

Sarah Crosby Schweizer, AIA

ce: Dr. & Mrs. J.C. Robinson

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD

cet

< T

Baimor couny Governmert @
e Do

700 EasJoa o Suic 901
Towson MD 2128650

PETITION FOR V-\HA\:. BEFORE " !

Painters HI1l Reat

: o8
Chéeerdged ING COMMTSSIONER
: OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
FENITINK 3 ) CASE Na: 94-322-A
(1008871500 OLNEY TOWY CENTER .
CORPORATION

DATE: 02/25/9)

Armold Jablon

Directo:

Zoning Administration and
pevelopment Managemen

Lt imore Count ice
Toptimore Cownty Office Building
MAIL STOP-1105

RE:  Property Owner

LOCATION: E/S PAINTERS MILL RD.

Item No.: 324

Zoning Rgend

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request,

by this Dureau and th bl

‘Porated into the final plan

4. The site shall be made to
Fira Provention Code prior

A
Fire Prevention, PHONE 887-4861. Ms-1102F
File

oRNEYS AT Lay

April s,

1994

Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning
Commissioner for Baltimors County

Suite 113, 014 Courthouss

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Rei S Ticey Sows Canter Dvaloyment Comporatica

I FPoxrlage at Mebonog)

Dear Mr. Rotroco:

Enclosed
it et ot

OLNEY TOWN CENTER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

+ 5207 =/- N OF WINANDS RD. (FOXRIDGE)

property has been sul‘vn d
comments ow are e o
be corrected or o S il v sns o sou

o
ns for the property. ;

VENATILE, EAETJER AND HOWARD

'ind a draft Order which I have prepared for

Alao enclosed is the First Anndunt fo.met 1l e
ce. 1ud

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel ln the above

€aptioned sacter. Natice should be seat of any hearing dates or other

Procesdiogs 1n this matter and of the passage of mny peeliminary or
£aal order,

s

M
Feser

Paople's Coumsel fot Baltisore Gouncy

Q4. L

Garole 5. Demilio

VARIANCE

camely with all applicable parts of the i
to 2ccupancy or beginning of operation.

ey

ZADM

€410) 887-2188

Y CERTIFY TAT on ehts_ ST auy or_[Vie— b 19%, a copy

©f the foregoing Eatry of Appearance vas matled to Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire,

Venable, Bactjer and Hovard, 210 Allegheny Ave. Towson, Md. 21204,

Peter Mse Zimmersan

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEPT

b dlo Al hq_twl Aye Ay
Joc Watow 0420 LEIL m},,,ﬂy/_y e Yy

M%__ Mw_w_mﬁo
Bobo (utad

lan for o th:

Develop: an a3 part of Bxnibit 3 at the hearing ena? henc you
only hava the Third Anendment to Partisl Developmsnt Plan for
Parcels A and D, Phase 2. We are asking that both of these

ndments to the Partial D
conjunction with the requeste

Seriare

Plesse call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A

nt Plans be approved in

®op)

Robert A. Hoffman

GPW/dok
enclosure

et St
ety
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AL ROADS WITHI AREA OF BACK -TO- BACK UNITS ARE PRVATE
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oo o o B T ALY ATTAGED
2008 LESS 18 FEET
WORC THAN 20° BT NOT WORE TN 25 5 Feer
ORC THAN 23" BUT NOT WORE THa 30° 0 FEET
WORT TvaM 3" BUT MOT MORE TwaN 40" « FEET
wone Tram 40" BUT MOT WORE ThaN 50° %0 FeET
HCEST PomT
[ o moor
NN
o N !x‘
weoe 70 mooR \
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] woHEsT PomT
; [&
A PARATION OF BUILDIN
Faun ¥
o 1 scue

REASON FOR AMENDMENTS

1 FIRST. 12-18-62  REFINED LAYOUT OF UNITS AND POCL IN PHASE 2
BEEN SOLD WITHIN 300 FEET OF nu.ml!l-' o Lo

8:1.8-28-3 ANDB-5_SEE CONCORD HOWE
LETTER ON SHEET 2 OF 3 mtmweusn

orwnsmmnnnﬁemmcmwvsmrw
£ COURT. DRE: pmx-zsuroowr

COURT. COURT.
Monse COURT, HUNTSHIRE COURT AND STABLE RUN COURT
TOWNHOUSE LOT WIDTHS ALONG HIGH MANOR CT. MAVE CHANGED, BUT NO LOTS

TO INCORPORATE ZONING
&Mﬂ:da

e Daft - M°Cunc Walker lne
- S ¥ x
N, “‘“"‘!..'.‘ZZ. o 2, e
l S \ PARTIIf'b?VéL%%TA%%Fgaw
= PET? I;’L_R’.i ;
R ".‘.,_. FOXRIDGE
SN E)(Hi PARCHELS A & D, PHASE 2
ﬁ f O T e et -
e ) e L] APPROVED 10/31/88
J g BALTMORT COUNTY, MO, ELECTION DSTRCT 263

HAJE BEEN SOLD WITHIN 300° OF THEM.
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